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In 1933 Clarence Almon Torrey noted there was a marriage recorded on 3 
December 1636 in the parish register of Alderley, Cheshire, for “Johannes 
Heald & Dorothea Royle,” as well as a baptism recorded in this same parish 
in March 1636/7 for a son John of this couple.[1] As the immigrant John1 
Heald of Concord, Massachusetts, had a wife named Dorothy and a son 
John, it has been accepted by Torrey and others that these records in Alderley 
belong to him.[2] As will be shown below, these records do not pertain to this 
immigrant.

John Heald is first of record in New England when he was made a freeman 
of the Massachusetts Bay Colony on 2 June 1641.[3] The first mention of his 
wife is the birth record in Concord on 22 May 1645 of “Dor[c]as the daught[e]
r of John and Dorothie Held.”[4] The will of “John Heald of Concord in the 
County of Middlesex in Massachusets Collony” dated 19 April 1662 stated 
“my thre[e] eldest Children that is to say John my eldest son and Timothy and 
my daughter Hanah having receaved their portions of my estate; I doe herby 
give and bequeath to my five yonger Children.”[5]

The year of birth for the immigrant’s son John is about 1633 or 1634 based 
on a 3 October 1681 deposition in which he gave his age as “about seuen 
or eaight & forty years.”[6] His daughter Hannah married John Spalding on 
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18 May 1658[7] and therefore her year of birth can be estimated as say 1638 
(assuming age 20 at marriage). A search for English baptismal records for 
these two children and perhaps that of the immigrant’s son Timothy resulted 
in the following entries in the parish register of Wakefield, Yorkshire:[8]

 18 January 1633/4 Johanes filius Johis Heald
 9 April 1636  Tymothos filius Johis Healde
 18 May 1639  Anna daughter of John Heald
As these records correspond to what is known about John’s three elder 

children, they must be for the immigrant’s family. A marriage was found in the 
neighboring parish of Sandal Magna, Yorkshire, in 1631 for “John Heald and 
Vnica [Eunice] Blackeburne.”[9] This is almost certainly John’s first marriage as 
Eunice is an uncommon name and two of the immigrant’s elder children, John 
and Hannah, gave this name to one of their daughters.[10]

The above information, along with other records, are used in the following 
genealogical summary of the family of John1 Heald.

Genealogical Summary
John1 Heald was born say 1606 (assuming age 25 at first marriage). He 
married first in Sandal Magna, Yorkshire, in 1631 Eunice Blackburn. 
Her parentage has not been discovered. John immigrated to New England 
by 1640 as he was made a freeman on 2 June 1641. He resided in Concord, 
Massachusetts, where he held several parcels of land.[11] John married second, 
by 1645, Dorothy _____ (birth of eldest known child). He died in Concord 
on 24 May 1662.[12] His will dated 19 April 1662 and proved 16 June 1662 gave 
to “my five yonger Children,” £13 6s. 8d. each at age 21, to eldest son John 
“one shute of cloaths,” to son Timothy “my great Coat,” to daughter Hannah 
“a wastcoat,” and the rest of the estate to his wife Dorothy, who was named 
executrix. The inventory of his estate was taken 31 May 1662 and totaled £141 
1s.[13] His widow Dorothy died perhaps in Dedham, Massachusetts, on 29 
October 1694.[14]
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Children of John1 and Eunice (Blackburn) Heald (all baptized in Wakefield, York-
shire):

 i. John2 Heald, bp. 18 Jan. 1633/4; d. Concord 17 June 1689;[15] m. there 10 
June 1661, Sarah Dane,[16] daughter of Thomas1 Dane of Concord.[17]

 ii. Timothy Heald, bp. 9 April 1636; living 19 April 1662 (his father’s will). He 
is perhaps the “Timothy Hale” of Windsor, Connecticut, and Suffield, 
Massachusetts (now in Connecticut).[18]

 iii. Hannah Heald, bp. 18 May 1639; d. Chelmsford, Mass., 14 Aug. 1689; m. 
there 18 May 1658, John Spalding, bp. Dickleburgh, Norfolk, 13 April 
1633, son of Edward1 and Margaret (Elliott) Spalding.[19]

Children of John1 and Dorothy (_____) Heald (all births in Concord):

 iv. Dorcas Heald, b. 22 May 1645;[20] d. Concord 1 May 1650.[21]

 v. Gershom Heald, b. 23 March 164[6/]7;[22] d. after 1 Nov. 1723, possibly in 
Springfield, Mass.;[23] m. Concord 6 May 1673, Ann Vinton,[24] daughter 
of John1 and Ann (_____) Vinton.[25]

 vi. Dorothy Heald, b. 16 Oct. 1649,[26] perhaps m. Lancaster, Mass., 3 Aug. 
1670, Jonathan Prescott,[27] son of John1 Prescott.[28]
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 vii. child Heald, b. say 1653; living 19 April 1662 (father’s will mentioned five 
younger children).

 viii. Isaac Heald, b. say 1657 (assuming age 25 at marriage), d. between 1 June 
1717 and 9 July 1717 (will executed and proved);[29] m. by 1682 (birth of 
eldest known child), Elizabeth _____.[30]

 ix. Israel Heald, b. 30 July 1660,[31] d. Stow, Mass., 8 Sept. 1738;[32] m. by 1686 
(birth of eldest known child), Martha Wright,[33] daughter of Edward1 
and Elizabeth (Mellowes) (Barrett) Wright.[34]
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